Volatile components from European liverworts Marsupella
emarginata, M. aquatica and M. alpina
Adewale Martins Adioa, Claudia Paula, Wilfried A. Königa,*, Hermann Muhleb
aInstitut für Organische Chemie, Universität Hamburg, Martin-Luther-King Platz-6, D-20146 Hamburg, Germany
bAbteilung Systematische Botanik und Ökologie, Universität Ulm, D-89091 Ulm, Germany
Received 27 March 2002; received in revised form 31 May 2002
Abstract
The hydrodistillation products of the liverworts Marsupella emarginata, M. aquatica and M. alpina were investigated by spec-

CDCl3, was totally in agreement with that of synthetic
(� )-7 (Srikrishna et al., 1994), but we suggest to use a
different numbering system, which is consistent with
that of (�)-myltaylenol, a sesquiterpene alcohol pre-
viously identified as a constituent of the liverwort Mylia
taylori by Takaoka et al. (1985). A structurally related
sesquiterpene hydrocarbon, cyclomyltaylane, has been
reported by Wu and Chang (1992). Takaoka et al.
(1988) and Asakawa et al. (1991) have also reported the
isolation of the oxygenated derivatives (�)-myltaylenol
and cyclomyltaylenol. Takaoka et al. (1985) suggested
that the myltaylane framework may be derived from cis-
farnesyl diphosphate through C-3–C-7 cyclization of
b-chamigrene followed by migration of the C-3 methyl
group to the vicinal position.
2.2.2. (+)-Selina-4,11-dien-9�-ol (10)
The mass spectrum of 10 exhibits a molecular ion
signal at m/z 220 and an elemental composition
C15H24O. The
1H NMR spectrum in C6D6 was not well
resolved in the range of � 1.65–1.90 but the overlapping
signals integrated to 6 H. In the 1H NMR in CDCl3
with less overlapping signals in this range, three methyl
singlets were detected at � 1.10, 1.63 and 1.76. The
deshielded signal at � 3.37 (1H, dd, J1 =3.8, J2 =11.7
Hz) was assigned to a proton adjacent to a hydroxy
group. The exomethylene proton signals showed a mul-
tiplet at � 4.72–4.75 in CDCl3 and well resolved signals
in C6D6 at � 4.80 (1H, s) and 4.83 (1H, s). The 2D
1H–1H COSY (Table 5), HMBC and HMQC spectra
confirmed the structure of 10. The spatial interactions of
the protons from the NOESY spectrum (Table 5) furn-
ished the relative configuration.
To determine the absolute configuration we have car-
ried out a chemical correlation of the fully hydro-
genated products of 10 with the hydrogenation products
of (+)-a-selinene, which was found to be a major con-
stituent of M. alpina (see below). The results derived
from GC with an achiral polysiloxane column showed
that two out of the four hydrogenation products of 10
gave identical retention times with the two hydrogenation
products of (+)-a-selinene, but different retention times
were observed when enantioselective GC was applied.
This indirectly confirmed that the actual configuration
of 10 at the stereogenic centers C-7 and C-10 might have
the opposite configuration as (+)-a-selinene from
M. alpina. This is an interesting observation which
indicates that biosynthetic pathways may differ even in
the closely related plant species of M. aquatica and
M. alpina.
2.2.3. (�)-2-Acetoxyamorpha-4,7(11)-diene (11)
The mass spectrum of 11 exhibits a molecular ion at
m/z 262 and an elemental composition C17H26O2. The
1H NMR and 13C NMR spectral patterns were similar
to those of amorpha-4,7(11)-diene (9) with additional
signals due to the presence of an acetate group. The
proton signal at � 5.28 (1H, dt, J1 =2.8, J2 =8.5 Hz)
was assigned to the oxygenated methine group and �
1.72 (3H, s) to the methyl of the acetyl group. By ana-
lysis of the 1H–1H COSY, HMQC and HMBC spectra
the structure was identified as 11. The relative configur-